The copyright and authority for the interpretation of the products are reserved by MORNSUN TxxxxL-F 2013.12.11-A/0 Page 1 of 4
FEATURES
l Output loop-powered
l High accuracy (0.1% F.S.)
l High linearity (0.1% F.S.)
l High isolation voltage(2KVAC/1mA)
l Small size: SIP9 (26*9.5*12.5mm)
l Extremely low temperature drift:50PPM/℃

OUTPUT
——TxxxxL-F
PART NUMBER SYSTEM
TxxxxL-F
Loop-powered  series
Isolation power output
Power supply
Signal output
Signal input
Product series
Package
SELECTION GUIDE
Model Loop Supply Voltage Distribution Voltage Input Signal Output Signal Channels Package
TS107L-F-2 10~24VDC 3.3V 0~2V 4~20mA 1 SIP9
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Input signal
Input signal See selection guide
Input impedance ≥10MΩ
Over-load ≤5V
Distribution
Distribution voltage See selection guide
Distribution voltage accuracy ±3%
Maximum load current ≥3mA
Short circuit protection
Sustainable distribution circuit; withdrawal product to resume normal work after a
fault
Output signal
Output Signal See selection guide
The Min. supply voltage 10V(Signal output load)
The Max. supply voltage 30V；(Need to consider power consumption, long-term work in the 30V power
supply, no-load status may overheat and damage the module)
The power port equivalent capacitance ≤2.2μF*1.05
Load ability
RL≤（Vin–10）/0.02 Ω
Us：Loop supply voltage
Load regulation ≤0.05%F.S./100Ω
Ripple & Noise ≤30mVpp(20MHz bandwidth,250Ω/0.01μF load)
The copyright and authority for the interpretation of the products are reserved by MORNSUN TxxxxL-F 2013.12.11-A/0 Page 2 of 4
TRANSMISSION SPECIFICATIONS
Zero Offset 0.1%F.S.
Gain Error 0.1%F.S.
Bandwidth ≥500Hz（250Ω/0.01μF load）
Response time ≤5mS
Temperature drift coefficient 0.0050%F.S./℃ (-40℃~+85 ℃)
ISOLATION SPECIFICATIONS
Electrical Isolation Two-port isolation (signal input, signal output)
Isolation voltage 2KVDC (Tested for 1minute and leakage current < 1mA, humidity < 70%)
Insulation Resistance ≥100MΩ@500VDC
EMC SPECIFICATIONS
EMI
CE CISPR22/EN55022 CLASSA (Recommended Circuit Refer to Figure 1-①)
RE CISPR22/EN55022 CLASSA (Recommended Circuit Refer to Figure 1-①)
EMS
ESD IEC/EN61000-4-2 Contact±4KV perf. Criteria B
RS IEC/EN61000-4-3 10V/m perf. CriteriaA
EFT
IEC/EN61000-4-4 Power port±2KV (Recommended Circuit Refer to Figure 1-①) perf. Criteria B
IEC/EN61000-4-4 Power port±1KV (Recommended Circuit Refer to Figure 1-②) perf. Criteria B
Surge
IEC/EN61000-4-5 Power port±1KV/±2KV (Recommended Circuit Refer to Figure 1-①) perf. Criteria B
IEC/EN61000-4-5 Power port±1KV (Recommended Circuit Refer to Figure 1-②) perf. Criteria B
CS IEC/EN61000-4-6 3 Vr.m.s perf. CriteriaA
OTHER SPECIFICATIONS
Ambient Temperature
Operating temperature:-40℃~+85℃
Transport and storage temperature: -55℃~+105℃
The Max. Case Temperature ≤55℃(Ta=25℃,24V Power supply,250Ω/0.01μF load )
Package SIP9
Weight About 6g
Application Environment No dust, fierce shocking, impulsion and corrosive gas
EMC RECOMMENDED CIRCUIT
R11+
2-